HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA RESOLUTION No. 15-04-620

Adopted

A Resolution of the Haines Borough Assembly authorizing the Borough Manager to execute a construction contract with Premier Electric for the Haines Borough Vocational Education Building Upgrade project for an amount not to exceed \$750,000.

WHEREAS, the Haines Borough Vocational Education Building Upgrade project consists of mechanical system upgrades to the Vocational Education Building at Haines High School, with a project final completion of September 18, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Borough recently issued a request for sealed bids from qualified, licensed contractors for the project; and

WHEREAS, the Borough obtained three responsive, sealed bids: 1) Premier Electric for \$750,000; 2) Dawson Construction for \$847,000; and 3) Alaska Commercial Contractors for \$864,000; and

WHEREAS, the engineer's estimate for the work was approximately \$850,000; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Manager has reviewed the bids and recommends award to Premier Electric; and

WHEREAS, the Borough waived an irregularity in the Premier Electric bid, which used numbers but not initials to acknowledge the project's two addenda; and

WHEREAS, the Borough will fund this project with general obligation bonds in a principal amount not to exceed \$1,711,027, as approved by residents in the Borough election of October 2014 to pay costs of mechanical system upgrades to the Vocational Education Building; and

WHEREAS, the project is eligible for 70 percent debt reimbursement through the Alaska Department of Education and Early Development,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Haines Borough Assembly authorizes the Borough Manager to execute a construction contract with Premier Electric for the Haines Borough Vocational Education Building Upgrade project for an amount not to exceed \$750,000.

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly this 14th day of April, 2015.

Attest:

Julie Cozzi, MMC, Borough Clerk

SEAL

OCTOBER 17

CORPO

2002

Janice Hill, Mayor